THEL
R RITTIE
COE Ty

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COUI{T\;::&. |
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS "' 19 1399

SHERMAN DIVISION T s
By UHL‘I’(_.MQ 'W"pj“ ’

IN RE: )
)

MIDAMERICA MAILING, INC. ) CASE NO. 96-43193-DRS

) (CHAPTER 7)

)
DEBTOR. )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the
Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: /0/29/79
77

Joyce W /Lindauer, Trustee

dokkhkkkhhkkkkhkhbkrkkdhhdhhhhhkhdikhidd dkkkhkkkhkkkkhhhkhrhhrkhvdvbdhihokddbdisd

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

Date: '//-/0'??

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

/



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
MIDAMERICA MAILING, INC. )) CASE NO. 96-43193-DRS
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. ;

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That
they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
moneys from personal funds for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to
11 US.C. § 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of
them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a
division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of claims as
filed, or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be
discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: /o /39 ]99
/7

j S Truste
12900 Preston Road, Suite #900
Dallas, Texas 75230
(972) 503-4033



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: August 30, 1999

A RECEIPTS

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1)  Secured Creditors

(2)  Administrative Expenses
(3)  Priority Creditors

(4)  Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS:

C. CURRENT BALANCE:

$ 0.00
$177,355.41
$ 0.00
$ 0.00

$ 223,667.88

$177.355.41
$46,312.47



%085
I

w
|
|
!
|
l
|
|
|
1
|
i

%00°0

a3ydnO3ISNN Y04

A3HUIAA0D3IY INIOHIAd

%0V

%0¢

%0Z
| :

00’0

aivd

SWIVIO @3dnd3sSNN

¥6°659°0EY

asamomv
SWIVID a3AUND3ISNN

%01 %0 '
%000 000 (013 'HO1834a OL NHNLIYYIHLO
%000 000 alvd SWIV1DO d34NO3SNN
%20 Tl 12'268'9Z aivd SWIV1ID ALIHOINd
%8¢'S ¥2'220'CL aivd SWiv1O a3¥nNd3s
%EY 6L £8'89'ch S1S00 HALdVYHD HOINd
%L 0P €E9r0'16 (013 'SaXV1)SASNILX3 I1v.iS3
%00'0 000 S1S02 19N0D
%1001 19°96€£'2C S334 IVNOISS3408d ¥3HI10
%99'G I 0.9'C1 S334 AINYHOLLY H3HIO
%000 000 SASNIAXI IYNOISSIH0Hd SN
%000 000 S334 TYNOISSIHO¥d S.WHIH
%EE 0 88'9€/ S3ASNIJX3 S.I3LSNHL
%S9 LEEEY' VL NOISSINWOD S, 331SNHL
:S3SN3IdX3 A1v1S3
%0000} 88'799'¢ZC$ 'S1dI3034 V101l
= [ ToTe] I INAKSE |
66-01-11 :a3n0OdddVv 1SN 3alva
£61£9-96 MIAWNN ISV
v *ONI ‘ONITIVIN VOIMINVAIN IWVYN 3ASVD
‘SANIFWNOOD
d3ANVANIT A31SNY L

AHVINNNS 3SVO 1¥0d3d TVNI4d S.331SNdl



-

CO'S'A

Wd 2€:0l 6661/G2/01 ‘psiuld

V4 000 000 00°000°L d4d3NOW HJASOr ALLV/HINIVLIY Gl
vd 000 000 00°005°L VdO/d3aNIv.L3d 14"
andsip uj
v4d 000 69°¥80°E LLyyr'e 120V 39V1SOd €l
vd 00°00S°081 00°005‘081 00°009°cvE LININAIND3I SSANISNG ANY ‘STHNLXId ‘AYINIHOVIN cl
V4 00'000°01 00°000°0} 00'G2s'02 S3I7ddNS ANV ‘SONIHSINYNA ‘LNINGIND3 321440 Ll
v 00°006°'S 00°006'S 00'00S'Z H3H0O1dX3 Q404 2661 ol
jueq 0} pauinjay
vd 000 00°000°L 000002 NVYA [H1SY AAJHO €661 6
Mueg 0} pauinjoy
v4d 000 00°005°ZL 0000G°ZL NvgdNgnNs AAIHO v661 8
vd 000 000 L9LLL'6e SHO1IOV4d NYWAOO09/3T18VAIRDTIY SINNODOV 1
V4 00°0 000 00'¥S0°eE ONITIIG LN3IIND/3719VAITO3E SINNODDV 9
vd 000 000 V1918V MNNVE SNOILVYN/SINNOJDV XNvA ]
V4 olLgel oLcel 0lL'Gel ANVH NO HSVYOD 4
‘wiep papes
vd 000 000 00ZYeE'vL MOHD TTANINVHL/SLISOd3Aa ALIHND3S e
V3 000 00°129'9 001299 S311LH43d0™d OVIA0Z/SLISOd3a ALIFNDOTS 4
V4 000 000 8y 8sh'e SLNNODOV MNVS l
sjassy Bujuleway ‘uopueqe (I)ps6§=vq (1509 J8Y)O pue # Joy
JO anjep ssouy ajejsy ayy ‘uopueqe (e)y568=v0 ‘suondweaxy ‘sual] ssa sanjeA
H(v3) passisiuwpy Kq paniaday T paucpueqy ‘a9isni) Ag pauiuisiaqg anjea) pajnpayasun (Ausdoad (n) pajnpayssun puy painpayss)
Ang jassy spundjajes Ausdoud anfeA jaN pejewns3 uonnad uondussaq jessy
9 < 14 € r4 }
‘9jeQ Jeg swie|p 66/52/01 :Buipu3z pouad
16/€1/90  :@eq Bunasi (e)Lpyes§
(9) 26/€2/¥0 :(9) pamvAu0) Jo (3) paji4 "ONI "ONITIVIN VOId3WVaInN :awep ased
H3IANVANIT IDA0r (0891€9) :@dIsnuy SHA €61EH-96  MdqWNN dsed
SOSE) JOSSY
110ddY] pue p.aoddYy Ar1adoag dje)sy [enpiaipug
| :ebed [ 1o
) ) )




CO'SA

Wd 2€:01l 6661/52/01 ‘pajuld

6661 ‘92 AINr :(441) Hoday Jeuid 3O aeq pedsfoad Juaiind

6661 ‘LI aunp

'66/92/L 920 S,99)sN1| 0} Y41 10} papugns asen ‘uimal xe} buipsebol

UOISIDSP 4O} MeiAel [eul} SJUEJUNODDE 0} Joalgns 8s0j0 0} Apeel SI 9SED pue JuswaaiBbe Aq Panjosal SEM WIBD SIY| "9SED Ul WIBD SARRNSIUIPE 8)e| Buljy sauly
ueouawy 0} anp pakelap sem Buisojo 8se) "ased 8s0jd 0) H4| Buuedaid ‘suinal xe) sjelse oy 0) paAojdwe Buiaq JUBJUNODIY ‘PAAIOSSS SWIBD 0} SUORIAIGO

H(u41) poday [eutd 3O o3eq pajosioid [eniu)

:Buiso|) asen Bunoayy seniAnoy Jolep

00'0$ 88°199'cZZ$ 62°121'50E$ 01°66£'225$ (sanjea umouyjun Buipniox3) sjejol sjessy 0T
umounun 20'825'9 V/N umounun (n) 1S3y3aINI |
v4d 09°290°1L 00°+99°L 00'#99°L SJdAV1S 61
vd 61'C¢ 00'¢ce 00¢ce aNNd3y 8l
vd L9 ¥0G'61 00°6e2'2L 00°GEL'2L SHILIN 3OVILSOd Ll
V4 000 000 00°000'6 NYWHIDONN/HINIVLIS 9l
sjassy Bululeway ‘uopueqe (2)p55§=vaq (s3s09 J8yjQ pue # 49
JO @anjep ssous ajeisy ay) ‘uopueqe (e)yss§=vo ‘suondwaxg ‘susl sso sanjeA
Kvd) passisiuiupy Aq peaisosy T poucpueqy ‘adisnuL Ag pauluuslaq anjeA) painpayasun (Auadoud (n) pajnpayasun puy pajnpayss)
A4 Jossy spundgysojes Auadouad an|eA )JaN pajew)sa Juonnad uonduossaq jJassy
9 S 4 € Z 4
:9)eq Jeg swted 66/G2/0lL :Buipu3z pouad
L6/€1/90  :93eq Bunsap (e)Lpc§
(9) 26/€2/¥0 :(2) paysAuo) 10 (3) pajid "ON1i ‘ONINIVIN YOId3WvaIn :9weN ased
HIANVYANIT 3DA0F (0891€9) :@9ISNIL SHA €61Le96  Jequnn dased
SISE)) JOSSY
110doy pue pa0oday A)1ddoag d3e)sy [enprarpuy
. g :obey [ uLIo
. ) ) )




CO'S'A

Wd ZE:01 6661/52/01 Paluld

(s)eouasael jossy {}

INNODIV LIHHVYIN AINOWN - G9-8/9¥1G.-ZLE

-1 :obeyd

ANVYE NVLLVHNVIN 3SVHO 3HL
(0891€9) ¥3INVANIT IDAOr

JUNO2oY
:oweN yueg
:e9)snu

"ONI “ONINIVIN VOIHIWVAaIN
SHA €61LE€7-96

P03 SIudWISINGSI( puy S1d1aday gse)d)

7 W10

v6'c6l'cLs ¥1°296°212% : sjejoiqng
02'89L't¥L €€°26.'VY QIOA| ANVAWOO INIWIDVYNYN AdO4avyga SOl L6/01/21L
€G6°G95'681 €2°0Zv %00 1e bunpsod 1salau| MNVE TYDIWAHD | 26/82/11
08'v¥1'681 L99zeCL J@auonone - sesuadx3 ayosn|4 uoQg ¥ol L6/90/11
16/90/1 | LO panss| %08Yd :papIoA
L LLP' L0Z L9°92ECL- aioAn dyosn|g uoQ €0l 26/90/11
26/90/1 1 UO papiop

081681 19'9zZe'eL aioA ayosn|4 uoQ €0} 26/90/11
WLy LOZ 00°0.0°0L Jaauoljone - saa4 |ayosn|4 uoQq 2ol 26/90/L1
Wys'LLe 00°000'9 wawdinba - spasdoid ajeg [eIoUBUL] }SBMION Lol 26/90/11
Wivs'lle €0'ELY %0°0 e bupsod jsese| MNVE TVOINIHD W L6/1€/01
8€°890°212 8295t %0°0 ¥e bugsod jsaiayu| MNVE TYOINIHD W £6/0€/60
09119012 86°0.Y %00 1e Bupsod 1sa18ju| MNVE TYDIW3IHO uy 16/62/80
29°0v1°912 16'2¥ %0°0 ¥e bugsod yseie| MNVE IVDIW3HD W L6/1€/L0
59°260°9L2 00°00%'961 9|eS UOIONY e S)aSSY JO Ies H3ANVYANIT "M 30A0r [{Z1 L1 ‘oL | 26/62/20
G9'269°61 92°02 %0°0 ¥e bugsod jseiayu| MNVE TVOINIHO ] L6/0€/90
6812961 1869 H3AL3IW IOVLISOd NO aANN43 30IAY3AS TWLSOd SI1VIS 31NN {21} 16/0Z/90
202096} €e°2¢ H313W IOVISOd NO ANN43Y 30IAY3AS TVLSOd SILVLS A31INN {21} £6/02/90
6979561 9L Iv6'e S1IWY3d Y¥313W 3OV1ISOd 40 dNN43a HI1SYN1SOd {21} 26/91/90
€5°€29°01 es eyl H313INW IOV1S0Od NO IOVLISOd 40 ANN4TH H¥3ILSYWISOd {21} £6/91/90
00°08¥'91 L0°60L°¢ €CY.Z89#Y LN ONNHATY JOIAYIS TV1ISOd SILVIS A3LINN {21} £6/60/90
€6°0L.L7C1 GE'9¢E'e 8..¥€89# ¥ 1W ANN4TY 3DIAYTS TV1ISOd SILVIS A3LINN {21} £6/60/90
85 VEY'6 0€°292'6 ¥S2Zhe9# 313N aNNd3y JOIAY3S TVLSOd SALVIS A3LINN {21} 16/60/90
8Z° 291 8L°0 %0°0 ¥e bupsod ysaisu| MNVE IVIIWIHD W L6/0€/S0
0L°291 00ze aNN43yd JDIAY3S 13T11vd SHINWNNS {gL} 26/€1/S0
oL°sgl 0L°GEl QANVH NO HSYD ONITIVIN VOIJIWY-aIn {v} L6/€1/S0

aouejeg Junosdy $ [3 uonosesuel] jo uondioseq wol4 paAladay / 0L pied #o9Yyo a)eq

joeN Asuop sjuawasingsiqg sidiaosay 1 {# 104} ‘sued]
L 9 S v € z l

V/N :puog ajesedag 66/52/01 :Buipu3z pouad
(W eseo sad) 000$ :puog jajuelg 085€022-G. :# QI JoAedxe]

:awep ased
1laquinN ase)d




COS'A Nd ZE0L 6661/52/0) pajulg

(s)eoualejol jassy {}

¥Z'6€1L'SLS 62°955'v$ : sjejoyqnsg
GZ'G8LPEL €2°220'vS- sabe pue sueo uopnag-1sod TIHINNVL V'3 49" 86/01/21
86/0L/Z1 UC pPSPIOA
20°€91°08 £€2°220'vS sabep pue sueo uoned-1sod TUHINNVL V'3 413 86/0L/2)
GZ'G8LbEl WR 74 %0°Z 1e bunsod jseia)u| MNYE NVLIVHNYW 3SVYHO JHL wi 86/0€/11
G 0G6°CEL 05°980°9 [oSunoo sJ0)qaQ - sa84 NYWHIONN "1 INHLIEY Ll 86/60/11
¥0°LE0°0VL L9t Rauiony s@oisni| - sasuadxg SNId3I1 'V 2143 oLl 86/60/1 1
SY'€L0°0v) 0S°/%5'9 feuiony oo)snu] - sasy SEERKZTE 601 86/60/11
G6°029°9v1 6592 %0'Z 18 bunsod ysalaju| MNVE NYLLYHNYW 3SVHD FHL W 86/0€/01
9g795Eov| 09°290°1L spaadoid uopony "ONI "ANYdWOD NOILONY IHOSN 14 {61} 86/9Z/01
9.°882°GY| ¥0'99¢ %€ Z ¥e bunsod jsaiayu) MNVE NVLLVYHNYA 3SYHO JHL Wy 86/0€/60
2.220'GPl 00°2.2 %€¢ ¢ e Bupsodysasaqu) MNVE NVLLYHNVYIA 3ISYHD IHL W 86/1€/80
XTI 22! 08'6Z¢ %€ 1e Bupsod 1salau) MNVE NVLLVHNVN 3SVHD JHL W 86/1€/L0
26 GLY L £8'89¥'¢ sasuadx3 aAfjeJis|ulWpy [ uoneiodio) y-1mod pue uebiop yieg 4 80} 86/6¢/.0
GLp88'op| ¥9°682 %.€°Z Ye Bunsod 1saiaqu) MNVE NVLLVHNVN 3SVHD 3HL | 86/0€/90
16865 9V L 92°56¢C %.€°¢ e Bunsod isaisju) MNVE NVLLVHNYW 3SVYHD IHL Wi 86/62/50
SO'€0E 9Vl 0£'882 %.€°Z 1e Bunsod 1ssiayu) MNVE NVLLIVHNVN 3SVYHO JHL wi 86/0€/¥0
SEGLO9V) L9°€6C %¥'Z 1e bunsod isaisiu] MNVE NVLLYHNVIAN 3SVHD JHL W 86/1€/€0
89°L2LGhl 892'€le %P 1e Bunsod 1se1aiu| MNVE NVLLYHNVN 3SVYHO 3HL W 86/12/20
o¥ 8¥¥'ShL S6°10¢ %G'C e bunsod jseiau| MNVE TVOINIHD w 86/0€/1.0
Sh'ov)'Ghl GZ'8.¢ %0°0 1e Bugsod Jsaiau| MNVE IVOINIHD w L6/1E2L
02°'89.°v¥L 95'v66'8C ANVJAOD INIWIDVNYN 0d04avug 101 L6/LLZL
9/°29.'¢/L 11°Z08°GlL ANVJWOD INIWIDVYNYIN adOodavyd 901 16/LL/TL
L6/01/Z| UO panssi 398yd :paploA
€6°G95'681 €€ 261 v QIOA| ANVANOD INIWIADVYNYIW AHO4advyHd S0L 16/1L12L
16/1 1/ uO papioA
ajduejeg junosdy $ [3 uonaesuel) jo uondussaqg wolt paAlasay / 0] pled #99YH a)eq
19eN AsuoN | sjuswesingsig sydiesey [ son} | -suess
L 9 S v € rA b
V/N :puog ajesedes 66/52/01 :Buipu3 polad
(Wuny ased sad) 00'0$ :puog ijuelg 08G£022-G. # Qi 9hkedxe]

LINNODDV LINHVYIN AINOW - G9-8/9v1G.-CLE
MNVE NYLLIVHNVIN 3SYHO 3HL
(0891€9) ¥INVANIT 3DA0T

;Juno2oYy
:aweN yueg
:e9)snd]

"ONI "ONINIVIN VOII3WVAIN
SdA €61E1-96

PI033Y SIWWISINGSI puy s3dradsy yse)

7 WIoq

:oweN ases)
:Jaquinp ase)




CO'S'A Wd ¢e:01 6661/52/01 ‘pajuld vaoocwk_mum._ lossy {}
bsseLLLS 6£°299°'cZZ$ sjuswasingsiq / syd1esey 1IN
000 sJojqa 0} sjuswAed :ssa
LP'SSe'LLL 6€£°299'¢22 lejoygng
86°LLE9Y 000 siojsuel] jueq :Sso1
00°0$ 6£°299'€22 6£°299'€22 SIV.LOL LNNODOV
000 86°L1LE 9 9982911 G2 £# 1UNOIDY O 66/82/80
86 11E9P 98'69 %0006 S! @jey 1S8Iaju| Jusn) Bunsod 1s819)u W 66/82/80
2L2¥e'op 88°L0L %0006°L le bunsod isasayu| MNVE NV LLYHNVIN 3SVYHO 3HL ] 66/0¢/20
vZ 0PL O IZIEL %0006°L e bunsod jsere) YNVE NVLIVHNVAN 3ISVYHD IHL i 66/0£/90
1678009t i FANE %0000°Z 1e bunsod 1saiayy| MNVE NVLIVHNVW 3SYHO IHL | 66/82/S0
6v’'L.8'SY 00°000'Ge *Ou{ "sauljily ueduBWwy Gii 66/C1/S0
6¥°1.8°08 €8°¢¢l %0000°Z e bunsod 1salapy| MNVE NV LLYHNVYN 3SVYHO 3HL wi 66/0€/¥0
99'8€2°08 CO'ZEL %0000°¢ e bunsod jsaiaiu] YNVE NVLLVHNYN 3ISVHD IHL ] 66/1€/€0
¥9°109°08 ag'eclL %0000°Z Je Bunsod isase) MNVE NVLIVHNYW 3SVYHD 3HL | 66/92/20
80'8/¥°08 85°9¢} %0000°¢ & Bunsodisaiam] MNVE NVLIVHNVA 3SVHO IHL Wi 66/62/1.0
0S L¥E'08 8¥'8.1 %0°Z e bunsod jsaiay| MNVE NYLIVHNYW 3SVYHD IHL | 86/1€/CL
20’e9l08 £€2°€20'CL TIHHINNVL V'3 149" 86/01L/C1
G2'981°c6 00'666°L¥ ueoT TIIH3INNVY1 'v'3 €Ll 86/0L/C1
86/01/Z | UO PaNSS] ¥93yd :PSPIOA
aduejeq jJunoddy [ [3 uonosesues] jo uonduossaq wol4 paAlad9ay / 0| pled #X20YH a)eq
ey Asuop sjuswesingsiq sydiecey 1 {#sou) | rsuesy
L 9 S 1 4 € c I
V/N :puog 8jeredsg 66/G2/01 :Buipu3 pouad
(Wuny eseo sad) 0003 :puod jauelg 08G€022-G. '# Q| 19kedxe)
AINNODOV 1IMUVYIN ASNOW - 69-829¥1G2-Z 1€ Junoasy
MNVE NVLLVYHNVN ISVYHO 3HL :awepN yueg “ONI ‘ONINIVN VOId3IWvaIn ‘aweN ased
(0891.€9) ¥3INVANIT 3DA0r :@8sna) SYUA €61EP-96  i9quinp ased

PI033Y SHuduISINgsi(q puy s3draddy yse)H)

7 WLIOY




CO'S'’A  NdZE0L 6661/52/0L :pajuld

(s)eouessjal Jossy {}

rzis'ors MrGSELLLS 89°199°c2Z$
LyZiE'9Y 000 6v°0 99-8.9¥1S.-ZI¢ # Buppeyd
000 L'SSE‘LLL 6£°199'€2C S9-8.9V1S2-Z1E # VWIN
sasuejeg sjuswas.inqgsiqg sjydiesey SLINNODJOV TV - IV10OL
Junoosoy I8N IoN
00'0$ 6¥°0% sjuswasingsiq / sidiesay | 3IN
000 s101ga( 0) sjuswAied :ssa
000 6v°0 lejoiqnsg
000 86°LLE‘9Y Siajsuel] yuegq :Sso
r'ZIE9rs 000 rzieay SIV1OL LINNOJJV
Ly'2ZLE'9Y 86°LLEOY S98.9¥1G/Z L €# JUNOODY WO 66/82/80
6¥°0 60 [llysuue] "y°3 o} JuswAediano punjsi @sjsnu] ‘1anepull “pA adkor {a1} 66/82/80
aouejeg Junolady s $ uonoesuel] jo uonduose(q wiou paAladey f 0] pled # Yo8yn ajeq
Bunjoaysn sjuawiasingsiq sydieosay 1 {# 10u} ‘suet)
L 9 S 14 € 4 !
V/N :puog 3jesedag 66/52/01 :Buipu3 pouad
(W sses sed) 000$ :puog 1ojuelg 08S€022-S. # ql 4ohedxe]
JUnoddY BujoByD - 99-8/9¥152-Z1LE Junooay
JNVE NVLLVHNYW 3SYHO 3HL ‘dweN ueg "ONI ‘ONITIVIN YOINIWVaIN :oweN ase)
(0891€9) ¥3NVANIT IDAOP :@aysna SHA €61LEV-96  1aquinN ased
P10 Simowasangsi(q puy s)drooy gse)
- v ebed C aLIoyq
) ) )




CO'S'’A WNd ZE:0L 6661/S2/0} -paiuld

66/5g/0L  -PRubis aeq

:ainjeubis s,@915N1 |

"obpajmouy Aw Jo }saq au) 0} 081100 pue d}eINJO. ale A3Y} JBY) PUB SAOQR P3)S!| SBSED || 10§ Z PUB | SULI0L{ POMBIASI pue pajl aARY | 1ey) Aua9 |

00°0$ Ly'zieoys (sanjea umousun sapnoxa g UWN|0D) S|ejol
(e)d4.L 66/92/20 | 00°0 veleoy (0) L6/€21v0 “ONI ‘ONITIVW YOIJIAWvVaIw Sdd £61LE1-96
¥‘a‘D (1 wuo4 woyy) (Aue j) (Z wuo4 wouyy) 2 J9ydeyn oy awep ased JsquinN ased
‘UGN “Nal ‘G4l ‘udl sjassy Butuleway puog ajesedag pajsaAu| Jo Jisodag (2) papaAuo)
:Kq uonisodsiq jo ajyeq 4O anjeA SsoJ9 JO Junowy uo spun4 jejo Jo (}) palid ayea
L 9 S 14 € c }
00'0$ Jwin ase) Jad 66/GZ/01  :Buipuz polad
00°000°'00¢$ Jjunowy puog 19juelg (0891€9) ¥3INVANIT IDA0r easna)
110d3Yy 19SSV WILIdU] Arewwang
L ebed € WLIO
) ) )




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts 223,667.39 25% of First $5,000

Less (5.000.00)

Balance 218,667.39 10% of next $45,000

Less (45.000.00)

Balance 173,667.39 5% of next $950,000

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance
TOTAL COMMISSIONS

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A”)

Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A”)

Telecopy Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Secretarial/Paralegal Time (See Exhibit “A”)
Preservation of Estate

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES:

$1,250.00
4,500.00
8,683.37

—0.00

$ 14,433.37

$ 0.00
0.00

135.72
44.16
32.00

525.00



EXHIBIT “A”

TRUSTEE EXPENSES

Secretarial, Copies, Postage: Hours | # Copies Postage
Application to Employ Accountant, Affidavit and Order 1.0 35
Final Distributions 2.0 $31.36
Trustee’s Final Report 5.0 140 $6.40
Distribution Checks 1.0
Supplemental Trustee’s Final Report 1.5 40 $6.40

Totals: 10.5 215 $44.16

TOTALS:

Secretarial/Paralegal Time = 10.5 hours @ $ § 525.00
50.00/hour

Copies =215 @ $ .25/page $53.75
Copies (Bankruptcy Services) $81.97
Postage $44.16
Telecopies = 64 @ $.50/page $32.00




SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
1. 11 U.S8.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
A. Debtor's Atty Fees
(Chap 11) 6,086.50 6,086.50 6,086.50 0.00
B. Trustee's Atty Fee
(Chap 7) 6,547.50 6,547.50 6,547.50 0.00
C. Trustee's Atty Exp
(Chap 7) 36.41 36.41 36.41 0.00
2. 11 U.S.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (A)
Preservation of Estate
A. Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
C. Wages (E.A. Tannehill) 12,023.23 12,023.23 12,023.23 0.00
(E.A. Tannehill) 41,999.00 41,999.00 41,999.00 0.00
D. Estates share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
G. Rent (Bradford Mgmt) 15,802.77 15,802.77 15,802.77 0.00
(Bradford Mgmt) 28,994 .56 28,994.56 28,994.56 0.00
3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Compensation of Trustee $14,433.37 $14,433.37 0.00 $14,433.37
B. Expenses of Trustee 736.88 736.88 0.00 736.88
C. Expenses of Auctioneer 12,326.61 12,326.61 12,326.61
D. Auctioneer Commissions 10,070.00 10,070.00 10,070.00 0.00
5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. U.S. Trustee fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A. Chapter 11 Fees 4,250.00 4,250.00 0.00 4,250.00
7. Other (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A. Sec¢. 503 Admin Claims
American Airlines 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00
Norwest €,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00
Powr-Lift 2,468.83 2,468.83 2,468.83 0.00

Totals: $196,775.66 $196,775.66 $177,355.41 $19,420.25




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid
(Creditor Name)

11 Firestone Financial Corp. $79,310.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
15 General Motors Acceptance Corp. 4,285.77 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 Graphic Arts 5,424.09 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 NationsBank 18,855.28 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 Internal Revenue Service 114,993.15 0.00 0.00 0.00
40 Internal Revenue Service 114,993.15 0.00 0.00 0.00
52 Southwestern Bell 922.95 0.00 0.00 0.00
62 Internal Revenue Service 114,993.15 0.00 0.00 0.00
65 E.A. Tannehill 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
70 E.A. Tannehill 12,022.74 12,022.74 12,023.23 (49)

$550,807.13 $12,023.74 $12,023.23 $(.49)




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) ) (3) (4) ()
Claim No. Amt, Amt. Amt. Paid Due
Claimed Allowed
1. For Credit Extended
Section 364(e)(1)
2. Claims for failure of
adequate protection
Section 307(a)(b)
3. “Gap Claims”
Section 507(a)(2)
4, Wages, etc.
Section 507(a)(3)
5. Contributions to
Benefit Plans
Section 507(a)(4)
6. Consumer Deposits
Section 507(a)(6)
7. Taxes 23 $ 744764 | $ 7,447.64 0.00 7,447.64
Section 507(a)(7) 28 15,760.68 15,760.68 0.00 15,760.68
32 648.57 648.57 0.00 648.57
33 600.53 600.53 0.00 600.53
34 86,458.80 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 16,997.19 16,997.19 0.00 16,997.19
40 88,859.40 0.00 0.00 0.00
62 82,812.49 82,812.49 0.00 82,812.49
63 42,154.78 42,154.78 0.00 42,154.78
64 3,446.92 3,446.92 0.00 3,446.92
69 41,999.99 41,999.00 41,999.00 0.00
71 2,615.27 2,615.27 0.00 2,615.27
72 3,338.33 3,338.33 0.00 3,338.33
73 15,913.90 15,913.90 0.00 15,913.90
8. Other Priority Claims 9 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
16 820.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
43 6,679.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
51 2,468.83 0.00 0.00 0.00
58 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL: $425,023.36 | $233,735.30 | $41,999.00 | $191,736.30




Arxthur I. Ungerman ST
State Bar No. 20391000 e
UNGERMAN & VICKERS, P.C.
2100 St. Paul Place

750 North St. Paul Street

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: 214) 740-0229

ATTORNEYS FOR THE DEBTOR

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

R EOD APR {5/

MIDAMERICA MAILING, INC. CASE NO. 96-43193-S

W 1 1 W

Debtor.

ORDER GRANTING FIRST INTERIM APPLICATION OF UNGERMAN & VICKERS,
P.C. COUNSEL TO THE DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION, FOR ALLOWANCE
AND PAYMENT OF FEES AND EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD OF
NOVEMBER 15, 1996 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 1997

. CAME ON this day for consideration the First Interim
Application of Ungerman & Vickers, P.C. for Allowance and Payment
of Fees and Expenses for the Period of November 15, 1996, Through
February 28, 1997 (the "Application") in the above-styled and
numbered case, and the Court, after reviewing the pleadings on
file, is of the opinion that the fees and expenses sought by
Ungerman & Vickers, P.C. (the "Applicant") are reasonable and that
the Application should be granted. It is therefore

ORDERED that the First Interim Application of Uﬁgerman &
Vickers, P.C. as Counsel to the Debtor-in-Possession, for Allowance
and Payment of Fees and Expenses for the Period of November 15,
1996 Through February 28, 1997 in the aggregate amount of
$12,449.50 be and the same is hereby approved; it is further

FIRST INTERIM ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND EXPENSES - Page 1
E:\uvdocs\midamerica\paymeat.ord

54



M O

ORDERED that applicant is authorized to draw down on its
retainer in the amount of $6,363.00 and the Debtor is hereby
authorized to pay applicant the difference between the retainer and
the sum awarded to wit, the amount of $6,086.50 to the extent the

Debtor has funds available for such payment.

SIGNED this the /M day of ﬁ;AM}( , 1997.

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

FIRST INTERIM ORDER GRANTING AFPLICATION FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND EXPENSES - Page 2
E:\wvdocs\midamerica\paymeat ord

e et et re———— e



Cy C\

s

FILERLY couRT
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURTRIT LA o7 T

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEX%S-"
SHERMAN DIVISION B AG18 AE Ub

CLERK.US. BARKRU?TCY
L,OURT

1
; epUTY
V)

CASE NO. 96-43193
EOD
AUG 18 1998

IN RE:

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC.

CO? O LOY LON LoD

DEBTOR

ORDER

‘The Court has before it a Motion for Payment of Administrative Claim

and Priority Claim in the amount of $12,022.74 which Motion does not comply with

Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 4001, 4003 and 9004 and despite being notified of

this deficiency, Movant has failed or refused to correct same and accordingly, the

Motion should be and is hereby DISMISSED.

SIGNED this {Q%day of August, 1998.

.

DONALD R. SHARP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



) O

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EL}\SQ-TQ@HL%,%DCY
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS S iRl GRURT

SHERMAN DIVISION "% 1 1
Al
SLERK, Us. g
IN RE: § COURT" ™ BANKRUPToy
§ BY

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. § CASENO. 964313 —DEPUTY
§
DEBTOR §

EOD
AUG 18 1938
ORDER

The Court has before it a Motion for Payment of Administrative Claim
and Priority Claim in the amount of $41,999.00 which Motion does not comply with
Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 4001, 4003 and 9004 and despite besng notified of
this deficiency, Movant has failed or refused to correct same and accordingly, the

Motion should be and is hereby DISMISSED.

SIGNED this Mday of August, 1998.

oy

DONALD R. SHARP ~
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




Sidney H. Scheinberg, Esq.
Bar No. 17736620

Goldberg & Alexander, P.C.
5924 Royal Lane, Suite 250
Dallas, Texas 75230
214/373-4494

214/373-4493 FAX
Attorneys for E. A. Tannahill

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPYCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION ' EOD SEP 2 9 '98

IN RE:

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. CASE NO. 96-43193-S

won Lo LON O LON

Debtor . CHAPTER 7

ORDER ALLOWING PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
CLAII_\(I AND PRIORITY CLAIM

«_ BEFORE ME-en-this dayof ; 1998{canE o be heard the motion
of secured creditor E. A. TANNAHILL on Motion for Payment of Administrative Claim and

Priority Claim, and came the Movant; and the Debtor and Trustee, although noticed through their
counsel as required by law, came nét, but wholly made default; the Court, having considered the
motion and exhibits on file herein, renders the followin&ordcr:

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Administrative Claim in the
amount of $12,022.74 for wages is hereby allowed, and therefore, the Trustee is ordered to pay

said claim to Movant E. A. TANNAHILL.

SIGNED this A 5fh day of /Ag,M 1998.

Unifed States Bankruptcy Court

;O



Sidney H. Scheinberg, Esq.
Bar No. 17736620

Goldberg & Alexander, P.C.
5924 Royal Lane, Suite 250
Dallas, Texas 75230
214/373-4494

214/373-4493 FAX
Attorneys for E. A. Tannahill

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 0 .o
SHERMAN DIVISION EOD SEP ¢9'98

IN RE:

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. CASE NO. 96-43193-S

Lo O O OB O

Debtor- CHAPTER 7

ORDER ALLOWING PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
CLAIM AND PRIORITY CLAIM

<

BEFORE-ME-on-this dayof ; 1998,%’6 be heard the motion

of secured creditor E. A. TANNAHILL on Motion for Payment of Administrative Claim and
Priority Claim, and came the Movant; and the Debtor and Trustee, although noticed through their
counsel as required by law, came not, but wholly made default; the Court, having considered the
motion and exhibits on file herein, renders the following-order:

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Administrative Claim in the
amount of $41,999.00 for a post-bankruptcy loan is hereby allowed, and therefore, the Trustee

is ordered to pay said claim to Movant E. A. TANNAHILL.

SIGNED this z_tﬁ‘day ogéi@ 1998.

nited States B 0

201



. e
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCYAEOB T?J’i!,L:TCOFJET
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS s IR TX
SHERMAN DIVISION  S510V-5 p% g: rp

~

§ b‘JL:.". r
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. § CASE NO. 96431935 p=-- -

§ CHAPTER 7 .
DEBTOR § ;%

ORDER EOD NOV (=98

On this day came on for consideration the Application for Allowance of Final Attorney’s

Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses filed by counsel for the Trustee, for services performed
between April 24, 1997 and October 8, 1998. Applicant has requested § 6,547.50 in fees and

$ 36.41 in out-of-pocket expenses.

Having considered the Application, together with the record before the Court, the Court
is of the opinion that Applicant is entitled to c:mpensadon in the amount set forth below. This
Order contains the Court’s findings of fact and conclusions of law, as required by Bankruptcy
Rule 7052 and 9014.

Debtors filed thier voluntary petition under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code on or
about November 15, 1996. Debtor’s case was converted to a proceeding under Chapter 7 of the
Bankruptcy Code on April 22, 1997. Joyce W. Lindauer is the duly appointed Chapter 7
Trustee in this proceeding. Applicant’s employment as attorney for the Trustee has Eeen initially
approved by the Court.

The Court in In Re First Colonial Corp. of America, 544 F.2d 1291, 1299 (5th Cir.

1977), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 904 (1977), establishes the proper procedure for determining
attorney fee awards in bankruptcy. The Court first determine the "nature and extent of the

services supplied by the attorney." Id. The attorney seeking fees should file a specific written

Al



z’ﬁ .,‘. ()

LV

statement and description of the hours worked. If any factual disputes exists, the Court must

conduct an evidentiary hearing.
Second, the Court must assess the value of the attorney’s services. The two factors are
called the "lodestar". See Cobb v. Miller, 818 F.2d 1227, 1231 (5th Cir. 1987). Generally,

the lodestar is calculated by multiplying the number of hours reasonably extended by the

reasonable hourly rate. Lawler v. Teofan (In re Lawler), 807 F.2d 1207, 1221 (5th Cir. 1987).

Finally, the Court must explain the basis for its award. In doing so, the Court must
briefly describe its findings and explain an analysis of the Johnson v. Georgia Highwav Express.
Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974), factors lead to its decision.

Applicant will be compensated at the requested hourly rates. These rates are their
customary rates and comparable to the rates charged by comparable attorneys in similar
bankruptcy and non-bankruptcy cases. These rates compare favorably to the rates charged in
other similar bankruptcy and non-bankruptcy cases. No adjustments will be made.

The Court also finds the work performed was necessary for the proper administration of
this Estate. Although, not a large case, it presented counsel with several different, difficuit
issues, relating to the operations of the Debtor and in negotiating with various Creditors of the
Estate, to achieve an orderly liquidation of the assets and"a payment to creditor’s of a dividend
in accordance with the priorities under the bankruptcy code.

Applying the Johnson factors, the Court finds that an adjustment to the lodestar is not

warranted. Specifically, the Court finds that the amount of hours charged were reasonable and
necessary for the property administration of Debtor’s Estate, and the hourly rate charged was
within the hourly rates charged by comparable attorneys in comparable cases and is Applicant’s

customary rate; and that Applicant is an experienced bankruptcy counsel. Applicant has

ORDER ON FINAL FEES AND EXPENSES - Page 2



vigorously prosecuted this case in an efficient matter. The results obtained justify the fees

requested. None of the other Johnson factors are applicable. Upon the foregoing reasons, it is
ORDERED that the Final Application for Allowance of Attorneys Fees is hereby Granted
and that attorney’s fees of § 6,547.50 and out-of-pocket expenses of § 36.41 are hereby

GRANTED to Applicant for legal services performed on behalf of the Trustee.

SIGNED this ¢ f day ofW, 1998,

HONORABLE U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDG.

DONALD R. SHARP

C:\...\midamer\attyfee.ord

ORDER ON FINAL FEES AND EXPENSES - Page 3



N THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT S
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS fo
SHERMAN DIVISION beigy

IN RE: § »
§ I /4.
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. §  CASE NO. 96-43193-8 ‘et
§  CHAPTER7
DEBTOR EOD §
0CT 2 81897
ORDER

APPROVING COMPENSATION OF AUCTIONEER
After consideration of the Application for Compensation of Auctioneer filed by the trustee
in the above referenced case and all parties of interest being noticed and no objections being
filed and the Court having considered the same, finds that such is meritorious and should be
gramted. It is therefore:
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the trustee is to pay Mr. Don Flusche

$10,070.00 in fees and $12,326.61 in expenses for services rendered to the estate.

Dated: @éﬂ‘a‘@[’? 4/

onorable Donald Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

L



R. Kirk Newsom

NEWSOM, TERRY & NEWSOM

600 Sterling Plaza

5949 Sherry Lane

Dallas, Texas 75225

ATTORNEYS FOR BRADFORD MANAGEMENT COMPANY

OF DALLAS, INC.

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
e O ™ [
QD SEP22'97,

INRE: )

)
MIDAMERICA MAILING, INC. ) CASE NO. 396-43193-S-7
75-2203580 )

) Chapter 7

Debtor. ) (Converted)

AGREED ORDER GRANTING THE APPLICATION OF BRADFORD
MANAGEMENT COMPANY OF DALLAS, INC.
FOR PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE
PURSUANT TO SECTION 503 OF TITLE11 U. S. C.

BRADFORD MANAGEMENT COMPANY OF DALLAS, INC.
("Bradford"), a creditor and party in interest in the above referenced cause, and Lessor
under a Standard Commercial Lease agreement (the "Lease") executed by Bradford, as
agent for the Owner of the real property and improvements described therein, and
executed by the Debtor, as Lessee, having filed herein an Application for Payment of
Administrative Expense (the "Application") for recovery of post petition rent accrued for
certain business premises which the Debtor has occupied from November 15, 1996, the
date the original petition was filed instituting this case, through July 1, 1997, and which
premises is more fully described in the Lease a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A" to
the Application, and is incorporated herein by reference; and it appearing to the Court that
the Debtor failed to timely pay its post-petition rental obligations arising under the terms
of the Lease and owes to Bradford to sum of $49,520.06 calculated from January 1, 1997
through July 1, 1997; and, the court further finds that the only party which has filed a

Order Granting Application For Payment of Administrative Claim
Flled By Bradford Management Company of Dallas, Inc.
Page-1



Response to this Application, is the Chapter 7 Trustee, and that there have been no other
response or objection served upon Bradford's counsel, or filed or presented to the Court;
the Court further finds that the Chapter 7 Trustee and Bradford have reached an
agreement with respect to the relief to be granted by this Order; and, the Court further
finds the allegations contained in the Application are substantially true, and that the Debtor
and Chapter 7 Trustee have agreed to the entry of this Order for allowance and payment
of an administrative expense, and that the following Orders should therefore be made and
entered.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 503, the
Application of Bradford for payment of an Administrative Expense is APPROVED in the
total amount of $44,797.33, provided, however, that pursuant to Section 726 (b), the
administrative expense is divided between that expense incurred during January, 1997
through April, 1997 while the case pended as a Chapter 11 proceeding, and the expense
incurred during l&ay, 1997 through July, 1997, after the case had been converted to
Chapter 7, as follows:

(a  the sum of $28,994.56 is APPROVED as a Chapter 11 administrative
expense; and,

(b)  the sum of $15,802.77 is APPROVED as a Chapter 7 administrative
expense.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this expense shall be paid by the Debtor
within fifteen (15) days from the date of this Order.

SIGNED on this the y of September, 1997.

HON. DONALD R. SHARP /
U. S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Order Granting Application For Payment of Administrative Claim
Filed By Bradford Management Company of Dallas, Inc.
Page-2



APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND SUBSTANCE:

Chapter 7 Trustee

By [$¢¢ otfuched T

Joyce W. Lindauer, Esq.
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

NEWSO

By/

TERRY & NEWSOM, L.LP.

Oyor—

1{ Kirk Newsom
ATTO S FOR BRADFORD
GEMENT COMPANY OF DALLAS, INC.

Order Granting Application For Payment of Administrative Claim
Flled By Bradford Management Company of Dallas, Inc.

Page-3




QA 1410337 UOC.Ul £180030o8 3 e H.,..q E 84

()

AFPROVED AS TO FORM
AND SUBSTANCE:

Chapter 7 Trustee

NE TERRY & NEWSOM, LLP.
By Yoy —
Kirk Newsom
A FOR BRADFORD
COMPANY OF DALLAS, INC,
<

foTRL P.@4



Hr . !
TARS 5»’}?” STTry ..
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ~57Cix i 107 . iny
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SRt T oen W a BV ¥ eyl .

T TRAIN A SHERMAN DIVISION hig 5.

et uinits 35 Hi '5p
IN RE: §

EQOD Case No. 9643193 ... .,
MIDAMERICA MAILING, INC,, § oy %u T
Chapter 7 e Drmony,
DEBTOR JUI‘ 13 1%8

RDER A RIZING TRUSTEE TO PAY ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

On this day came on to be considered the Application for Allowance and Payment
of Chapter 11 Administrative Expense Pursuant to Section 503 (the "Application”) filed by
Powr-Lift Corporation on June 4, 1998, in the above-captioned matter. The Court finds the
Application is well-founded and appropriate, and there are sufficient funds and cause to pay
the administrative expense as detailed in the Application; it is, therefore

ORDERED that the Application for Allowance and Payment of Chapter 11
Administrative Expense Pursuant to Section 503 is approved, and the Trustee is hereby
authorized to immediately remit payment as delineated in the Application in the amount
of $2,468.83 to Powr-Lift Corporation.

DATED: , iz s

Upon entry of this Order,
please forward a copy to:

F. Beth Morgan
Passman & Jones, P.C.
1201 Elm Street, Suite 2500
Dallas, TX 75270
Doc. No. 0152227.WP:980604

164

ORDER AUTHORIZING TRUSTEE TO PAY ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE - Solo Page



) O
EOD |

OCT 281997 1N THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT® %= v .
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION [/J
L
IN RE: § vl
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. § CASE NO. 96-43193-S
§ CHAPTER 7 -
DEBTOR §
ORDER

APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OF SECURED FUNDS
After consideration of the Motion to Distribute Secured Funds filed by the trustee in the
above referenced case and all parties of interest being noticed and no objections being filed and
the Court having considered the same, finds that such is meritorious and should be granted. It
is therefore: <
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the trustee is allowed to disburse to
Norwest Financial Leasing, Inc. the sum of $6,000.00 for monies received by the estate for the

inadvertent sale of the Printer which was Norwest’s collateral.

Datedi&ﬂ&_ﬁ_%_[? g 7

onorable Donald Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




-

FILED
U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  EASTERN DISTRICT OF TExas

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION MAR | 7 ,9997

Inre ) o

) L
MIDAMERICA MAILING, INC. ) CASE NO. 396-43193-S-7
75-2203580 )

) ’ ",tu

Debtor. ) Chapter 7 E “Y 5
) (Converted) Q L MR 1 SQ

ORDER GRANTING THE MODIFIED APPLICATION OF
AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC. FOR PAYMENT OF
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE PURSUANT TO
SECTION S03 OF TITLE 11 U.S. C.

AMERKCAN AIRLINES, INC.( “American™), a creditor in the above referenced cause,
having filed herein an Application for Payment of Administrative Expense (the “Application™),
and then having modified the Application to seek the amount of $35,000 only, and the Trustee
having withdrawn her objections to the Application, the Court finds that the Chapter 7 Trustee
and American have reached an agreement on the Application, and good cause appearing

therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that American Airlines has an allowed administrative
claim against the Chapter 11 estate, pursuant to 11 U. S. C. Section 503 in the amount of

$35,000.

SIGNED on this the Z 2 ﬁ day of March, 1999.

HON. DONALD R. SHARP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Order Granting The Modified Application of American
Airlines, Inc. For Payment Of Administrative
Expense Pursuant To Section 503 Of Title 11 U. S. C.

Page 1

AN



CLAIMS REGISTER

Last Date to File Claims: 04/10/97 96-43193 drs
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 05/14/97
Midamerica Mailing, Inc.

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims

Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 12/16/96 Filed Amt:

4675.00 unsecured

Millet The Printer, Inc.
Acct. MIDAO1
1000 S. Ervay St.
Dallas, TX 75201 4675.00 Total

No: 2 Filed: 12/16/96 Filed Amt:
890.81 unsecured
Bowe Systec

Acct. 47518 R

. Vsoflo
200 Frank Rd. Duplicated by 50 Dl "TJ
Hicksville, NY 11801-3688 890.81 Total
No: 3 Filed: 12/16/96 Filed Amt:

1401.64 unsecured
Mountainwest Financial Corp
dba Office Depot Credit Plan
P.0O. Box 7004
Sioux Fallas, SD 57117 1401.64 Total

No: 4 Filed: 12/13/96 Filed Amt:
2368.37 unsecured
Data Dallas Corporation
1111 W. Mockingbird, Ste.875
Dallas, TX 75247
2368.37 Total

No: & Filed: 12/11/96 Filed Amt:
8242.59 unsecured
Webster & Sons
c/o Charles Webster
11807 Windy Lane
Forney, TX 75126 8242.59 Total



No: 6 Filed: 12/12/96 Filed Amt:
1747.84 unsecured
Dallas Plastic Card Co.
11211 Gemini Ln.
Dallas, TX 75229
1747.84 Total

No: 7 Filed: 12/10/9¢ Filed Amt:
858.80 unsecured
Goelzer Industries
14813 Trinity Blvd.
Fort Worth, TX 76155-2609
858.80 Total

No: 8 Filed: 12/09/96 Filed Amt:
24492.89 unsecured
Interscience
Acct. MID60O .
5171 Clareton Dr. Diselloved
Agoura Hills, CA 91301 24492.89 Total
No: 9 Filed: 12/20/96 Filed Amt:
21554.20 unsecured
Norwest/Mark of Distinction
319 7th St.
Suite 600 1.00 other priority Dh-”““ﬂJ
Des Moines, IA 50309
No: 10 Filed: 12/23/96 Filed Amt:
3058.40 unsecured
Meteor Couriers, INC Amended by 54
Acct. MID-10000355 .
12222 Merit, Ste. G-100 Disell owed
Dallas, TX 75251 3058.40 Total
/;o: 11 Filed: 12/30/96 Filed Amt:
0 - -
Firestone Financial Corp. //7g§g;.00 secureé—‘—ﬁ—;:> Y wed
Acct. 22275 ~— Sello
38 Glen Ave.
P.0O. Box 9108 79310.00 Total

Newton, MA 02159-9108
No: 12 Filed: 01/13/97 Filed Amt:
2540.27 unsecured
Ryder
Acct. 0055001-001
P.O. Box 110565
Carrollton, TX 75011 2540.27 Total



No: 13 Filed: 01/10/97

WD Crest Freight Service
P.0O. Box 224461
Dallas, TX 75222

No: 14 Filed: 01/10/97

Southwestern Bell

Acct. 214-535-1583

One Bell Plaza, Rm. 1920
P.0. Box 655521

Dallas, TX 75202

’/No: 15 Filed: 01/07/97

General Motors Acceptance Corp.

P.O. Box 660208
Dallas, TX 75266

‘/No: 16 Filed: 01/06/97

- AT&T Credit Corporation
2 Gatehall Drive
Attn: Bankruptcy S2067 18-10
Parsippany, NJ 07054

No: 17 Filed: 01/14/97

24 Hour Inc.
Acct. 03-MIDAM
4746 Mephis St.
Dallas, TX 75207

V/Nb: 18 Filed: 01/24/97

Graphic Arts Equipment
P.O. Box 152564
Dallas, TX 75315-2564

No: 19 Filed: 01/24/97

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
P.O. Box 1148
San Leandro, CA 94577

Filed Amt:
10250.50 unsecured

10250.50 Total

Filed Amt:
892.10 unsecured

892.10 Total

Filed Amt:

OéV
4285.77 secured

Disellosnd

4285.77 Total

Filed Amt:
11227.17 unsecured

///—\\\\\
820.03 other priorijL_':) Oﬁsnﬂoutd

~12047.20 Total

Filed Amt:
280.37 unsecured

D\g“oqd
Duplicated by 47
280.37 Total

Filed Amt: . .

0 06" s

5424.09 secured

5424.,09 Total

Filed Amt:
47880.47 unsecured

Disadtowed

47880.47 Total



No: 20 Filed: 01/24/97 Filed Amt:

218315.10 unsecured
Central Financial Control
2711 LBJ Freeway, #600 Disollewrd
Dallas, TX 75234

218315.10 Total

No: 21 Filed: 01/27/97 Filed Amt:
46182.03 unsecured

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

P.0O. Box 1148

San Leandro, CA 94577 b'lkllowwl
46182.03 Total

No: 22 Filed: 01/29/97 Filed Amt:

43261.25 unsecured
Storage Technology Corp. ("StorageTek")
¢/o Duncan E. Barber
Holme Roberts & Owen
1700 Lincoln St., Ste 4100 43261.25 Total
Denver, CO 80203

V/No: 23 Filed: 01/29/97 Filed Amt:

0.00

City of Carrollton

c/o Elizabeth Weller

Blair, Goggan, Sampson & Meeks
2323 Bryan St., Ste 1720 7447 .64 Total

priority tax

No: 24 Filed: 02/18/97 Filed Amt:
2472.65 unsecured
American Express Travel Related Svcs.
c/o Becket & Lee LLP
P.0. Box 3001, Dept. AC
Malvern, PA 19355-0701 2472.65 Total

No: 25 Filed: 02/18/97 Filed Amt:
2540.27 unsecured
Ryder Shared Services Center

MS2868

6000 Windward Parkway

Alpharetta, GA 30202 2540.27 Total
No: 26 Filed: 02/20/97 Filed Amt:

2133.00 unsecured
CH Robinson
8100 Mitchell Road
Suite 200
Eden Prairie, MN 55344 2133.00 Total



No: 27 Filed: 02/20/97 Filed Amt:

4630.97 unsecured
TU Electric
Acct. 213-0911-99-9

P.0. Box 661100 Disallowed
Dallas, TX 75266-1100 4630.97 Total
V/NO: 28 Filed: 02/24/97 Filed Amt:
0.00

Carrollton/Farmers Branch ISD
C/0 Robert Luna

4411 N. Central Expwy.
Dallas, TX 75205

priority tax

/’No: 29 Filed: 02/25/97 Filed Amt:
4560.17 unsecured
Mirus
730 E. Park Blvd., Ste. 104 X d
Plano, TX 75074 Disallowe
4560.17 Total
No: 30 Filed: 02/28/97 Filed Amt:
0.00
Don & Judy Bush
c¢/o Richard A. Lewins
Hoffman & Lewins Dh'"°'J
8950 N. Central Expy, Ste 100 0.00 Total
Dallas, TX 75231
DESCRIPTION: unliquidated, PI, amt not stated
V/No: 31 Filed: 03/04/97 Filed Amt: T T

0.06—

16%55.28 gsecured

NationsBank
Acct. #01012894505
P.0O. Box 26012/NC4-105-03-14

D isellowed

Greensboro, NC 27420 18855.28 Total
v/ﬁo: 32 Filed: 03/10/97 Filed Amt:
0.00 T
County of Denton 64//////’/”"#“———
c/o Michael Reed 8.57 priority tax
P.O. Box 26990 S
Austin, TX 78755 648.57 Total
V/No: 33 Filed: 03/10/97 Filed Amt:
0.00

County of Denton
c/o Michael Reed
P.O. Box 26990

Austin, TX 78755

00.53 priority tax




Filed: 03/13/97

Internal Revenue Service
Special Procedures Staff

Mail Code 5020-DAIL

1100 Commerce Street, Room 9BS8
Dallas, TX 75242

Filed: 03/17/97

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
c/o Office of the Attorney General
Collection Div, Bankruptcy Section
P.O. Box 12548

Austin, TX 78711-2548

Filed: 03/24/97

WES Adhesives, Inc.
P.O. Box 300749
Houston, TX 77230-0749

Filed: 03/26/97

B&H Electric
2429 Fabens Drive
Dallas, TX 75229

Filed: 03/28/97

Aeonics, Inc.
PO Box 850607
Richardson TX 175085

Filed: 03/28/97

StorageTek Financial Services Corp
1401 Pearl St #200
Boulder CO 80302

/No: 40 Filed: 04/04/97

Internal Revenue Service
Special Procedures Staff

Mail Code 5020-DAL

1100 Commerce Street, Room 9BS8
Dallas, TX 75242

Fi
unsecured

secured
priority tax D]x“owﬁl

Total

12777 .62
114593.15
86458.80
——————————

214229.57

Filed Amt:
0.00

priority tax

16997.19 Total
Filed Amt:
2587.18 unsecured
DiSOIOutJ
Duplicated by 57
2587.18 Total
Filed Amt:
9222.96 unsecured
Dir-lloutcl
Duplicated by 46
9222.96 Total
Filed Amt:
40.44 unsecured
40.44 Total
Filed Amt:
1067.50 unsecured
1067.50 Total

Amt :
13226.08 unsecured ™
114993.15 secured X
88859.40 priority tax | Bigakowed

217078.63 Total




No: 41 Filed: 04/07/97

GTE Southwest, Inc.

Acct No. 972-323-0507
Anderson Financial Network
404 Brock Drive
Bloomington, IL 61701

No: 42 Filed: 04/07/97

Unied States Postal Service
Law Department

225 N. Humphreys Blvd.
Memphis, TN 38166-0170

/No: 43 Filed: 07/15/97

Ryder Shared Services Center
MS2868

6000 Windward Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30202

Mail Mart
P. 0. Box 224849
Dallasg, TX. 75222

No: 45 Filed: 07/14/97

Bell & Howell

Dept. S101

6220 Beltline, Ste. 200
Irving, TX 75063-2636

No: 46 Filed: 07/09/97

B&H Electric
2429 Fabens Drive
Dallas, TX 75229

No: 47 Filed: 07/08/97

24 Hour Inc.
Acct. 03-MIDAM
4746 Mephis St.
Dallas, TX 75207

Filed amt:
1398.94 unsecured

D}sdh~J

1398.94 Total

Filed Amt:
10350.00 unsecured

10350.00 Total

Filed Amt:
0.00

Disellowrd

other priority
Total

Filed Amt:
9222.96 unsecured

Duplicate of 37

9222.96 Total

Filed Amt:
280.37 unsecured

Duplicate of 17

280.37 Total



No: 48 Filed: 07/08/5%7 Filed Amt:
280.37 unsecured
Griffin Mechanical
24 Hours, Inc.
4746 Memphis St
Dallas, Tx. 75207 280.37 Total

No: 49 Filed: 07/07/97 Filed Amt:

3706.60 unsecured
Rusco Shipping Supply Co,.
9203 Diplomacy Row

Dallas, TX 75247
3706.60 Total

No: 50 Filed: 07/14/97 Filed Amt:
890.81 unsecured

Bowe Systec

Acct. 47518 Duplicate of 2
200 Frank Rd.
Hicksville, NY 11801-3688 890.81 Total
J/ No: s1 Filed: 07/14/97 Filed Amt:
0.00

Pow'r Lift Corp. —_—
. —

c/o Mark R. Saiter, Atty (/////’//”ﬂﬂ__,_,__ i

2500 Renaissance Tower 2468.83 other priorit ])“'n°ﬂd

1201 Elm Street
Dallas, TX 75270

Vﬁb: 52 Filed: 06/06/97 Filed Amt:
0.00
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 922.95 secured

One Bell Plaza, Rm 1920
P. 0. Box 655521

Dallas, TX 75265 922.95 Total
No: 53 Filed: 07/17/97 Filed Amt:
750.00 unsecured
PIA
Acct. 3093
910 W. Mockingbird
Dallas, TX 75247-5174 750.00 Total
No: 54 Filed: 07/25/97 Filed Amt: Amendment of 10

3058.40 unsecured Amendment of 10
Meteor Couriers, INC
Acct. MID-10000355
12222 Merit, Ste. G-100
Dallas, TX 75251 3058.40 Total



Filed: 07/28/97

Wells Fargo Business Direct Division
c/o CSI 37L Frenchmans Creek Rd.
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019-1469

Filed Amt:
45809.87

49809.87

Filed: 07/28/97

Wells Fargo Business Direct Division
c¢/o CSI 37L Frenchmans Creek Rd.
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019-1469

Filed Amt:
47283 .55

47283.55

Filed: 07/31/97

WES Adhesives,
P.0O. Box 300749
Houston, TX 77230-0749

Inc.

Filed Amt:
2587.18

unsecured

Duplicate of 36

Filed: 07/31/97

Norwest Financial Leasing Inc.
Acct. 001-1058497-001

319 7th Street, Ste 600

Des Moines, IA 50309

Filed: 08/05/97

Kroney Silverman Mincey

12221 Merit Dr. #1210
Dallas, TX 75251
No: 60 Filed: 08/07/97

Bradford Mgmt Co of Dallas, Inc.
c/o R. Kirk Newsom

Newsom, Terry & Newsom, LLP
5949 Sherry Ln, Ste 600

Dallas, TX 75225

Filed: 08/14/97

Datamax Leasing
P O Box 2222
St. Louis, MO 63109

2587.18 Total
Filed Amt:

0.00

6000.00  other p_I;if:)__rj_L;L) DiseNowrd
——

6000.00 Total
Filed Amt:

837.00 unsecured

837.00 Total
Filed Amt:

79452 .00 unsecured

79452.00 Total
Filed Amt:

9417.93 unsecured

9417.93 Total



U/NO: 62 Filed: 08/18/97 Filed amt:
9539.50 unsecured

114993.15 secured
82812.49 priority ta

Internal Revenue Service
1100 Commerce St Rm 9A20
Stop 5026 DAL

Dallas, Texas 75242 207345.14

[/ No: 63 Filed: 08/18/97 Filed Amt: _ —

Internal Revenue Service
1100 Commerce St Rm 9A20 42154.78 priority tax
Stop 5026 DAL

Dallas, Texas 75242 42154.78 Total

DESCRIPTION: Administrative Claim
J,NO: 64 Filed: 09/02/97 Filed Amt:
0.00

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts

c/o Office of the Attorney General )

Collection Div, Bankruptcy Section 3446.92 other priority
P.0O. Box 12548 3446.92 Total

Austin, TX 78711-2548

DESCRIPTION: administrative expense
v/ﬁo: 65 Filed: 09/08/97 Filed Aamt: -~ 7T
0.00-

000.00 secured

E. A. Tannahill
4636 N. Josey Ln. #2217
Carrollton, Tx. 75010

DW:-Roqu

100000.00 Total

No: 66 Filed: 09/08/97 Filed Amt:

25999.00 unsecured
E. A. Tannahill
4636 N. Josey Ln. #2217

Carrollton, Tx. 75010
25999.00 Total

No: 67 Filed: 09/08/97 Filed Amt:
5500.00 unsecured
E. A. Tannahill
4636 N. Josey Ln. #2217 DT‘-"vch

Carrollton, Tx. 75010
5500.00 Total



No: 68 Filed: 09/08/97

E. A. Tannahill
4636 N. Josey Ln. #2217
Carrollton, Tx. 75010

/ No: 69 Filed: 09/19/97

E. A. Tannahill

Sidney H. Scheinberg, Esq.
5924 Royal Lane, Suite 250
Dallas, Texas 75230

/No: 70 Filed: 09/19/97

E. A. Tannahill

Sidney H. Scheinberg, Esq.
5924 Royal Lane, Suite 250
Dallas, Texas 75230

VNo: 71 Filed: 11/28/97
Texas Workforce Commission

TWC Building
Austin, Texas 78778

Mo: 72 Filed: 10/02/98

County of Dallas

Linebarger Heard Goggan Blair Graham

Pena & Sampson, LLP

2323 Bryan Street, Suite 1720

Dallas, TX 75201-2691

/No: 73 Filed: 10/02/98

City of Dallas/DISD

- 3338.33 priority tax

Filed Amt:
10000.00 unsecured
Amended by 69

10000.00 Total

Filed Amt: Amendment of 68
0.00 - Amendment of 68

(21999.99 priority Eif;__;:::> .
- D)bﬂonnl

41999.99 Total

Filed Amt:
0.00 -

-

615.27

2615.27 Total

Filed Amt:

3338.33 Total

913.90 priority tax

c¢/o Linebarger Heard Goggan Blair Graham

Pena & Sampson, LLP

2323 Bryan Street, Suite 1720

Dallas, TX 75201-2692

15913.90 Total



O

ILED

L_US Ak __E? CUURY

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT RASTEAR winimed ur 7y,
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: K EOD

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC.

JUL 101938

Jit 3 852 Mg

CLEEY 115 tig ;
CASE NO. 963&@51@(3'—8’ (Y
CHAPTER 7 I

D W)

DEBTOR

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 2 OF BOWE SYSTEC

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 2
of Bowe Systec filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 2 of

Bowe Systec is disallowed.

. oD T
Signed this thed  day of

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1




ue f:‘:.:"f.?:
ELSTane niage”
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS | . ,
SHERMAN DIVISION oJ 853l

IN RE: EOD § CLESE ¢ gy
§ BY DEPUTY

Ll S\
) v
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. >

JUL10 199&? §§§§T§‘§°796-43193¢§~-~
§

DEBTOR

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 8 OF INTERSCIENCE

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 8
of Interscience filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 8 of

Interscience is allowed in the amount of $21,278.00.

Signed this the gﬁﬁday of_/ lL‘(,,@(HQB. :

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1




i '
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURPATTZnts Loninddy U T
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

1AL

N L
~ e

Ji 5§ 852 Mi'9
IN RE:

§
EODs o
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. § CASE NO. 9@{_%&#?3 _;;g,
JuL 10 199§ CHAPTER 7 SN

DEBTOR

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 9 OF NORWEST/MARK OF
DISTINCTION

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 9
of Norwest/Mark of Distinction ("Norwest") filed by Trustee. The
Court having reviewed the pleading, and heard argument of counsel
is of the opinion the Objection is well founded and should be

granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 9 of

D .

Norwest is disallowed. ,//
Signed this the> day o '

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM = Page 1




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ,
SHERMAN DIVISION it 3 8s2 ﬂ“ 98

IN RE: E EOD § CLERN LI [AH s
S BY DEPUWMW%

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. g CASE NO. 96-43193-9
JUL 10199 CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR §
ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 10 OF METEOR COURIERS, INC.

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 10
of Meteor Couriers, Inc. filed by Trustee. The Court having
reviewed the pleading, and heard arqument of counsel is of the
opinion the Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is
accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 10 of

Meteor Couriers, . is disallowed.

signed this the gf day of\/rujﬂx 1998. t : :

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1

.

‘K\ D)



Farg
wS BALCTURTOY Loy

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURR:TC . <o oty
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

i 9 856 hlivsg

IN RE: | §

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. EO@ CASE NO. 96¢43103-g:ys

DEBTOR JUL'101§98 CHAPTER 77PHY
ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 11 OF FIRESTONE FINANCIAL

CORPORATION
CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 11
of Firestone Financial Corporation ("Firestone") filed by Trustee.
- The Courfnhaving reviewed the pleading, and heard argument of
counsel is of the opinion the Objection is well founded and should
be granted. It is accordingly;
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 11 of

Firestone is disallowed.

o ene 5oy e
Signed this the () day of._

/

G 199s. 'g : :

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1




P

te D)‘!'\-" Yo
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  £eSlfak jioin,n” oo
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: K EOD g

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC.JUL 1 0 19982 gﬁingg,795_%§ggj§;§ w“___ ~f1~

3 8539

DEBTOR S

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 15 OF GMAC

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 15
of GMAC filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the pleading,
and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the Objection is
well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 15 of

GMAC is disallowed.

, , L \/j/ Lin
Signed this thel day of (A /J 1998. ? :: :

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

< J<)

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1

o~

)44

o



-

FHTG

IS GaRE TR (00

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURTE % feu i e oH
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: EO@

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. W10 1@8 CASE NO. 958&3&1'\_%3-5;\.
§

Ju 9 857465

CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 16 OF AT&T CREDIT CORP.

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 16
of AT&T Credit Corp. filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed
’the pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 16 of

AT&T Credit Corp. is allowed in the amount of $401.12.

th fg}
Signed this the’_ day o

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1

Th—
(O



m
"

Firen
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT,: (i ii ot iifl
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

Ju 3 85189

IN RE: | S
S
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. EO@ CASE NO. 96-8X9378 ey
CHAPTER 7 BYREPUTY, ... NI\ .
DEBTOR JUL 10 1898

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 17 OF 24 HOUR, INC.

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 17
of 24 Hour, Inc. filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 17 of

24 Hour, Inc. is disallowed.

w e
Signed this theg_ day of 55 Ujf,(/ﬁ%s. t : :

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER_ON_OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1

SN S P 4



e

FLu
US BANKRLHTOY ¢
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CQﬂRﬂm«urTWC
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
Jiw 3 85749

IN RE: g [E()[) g

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. §  CASE NO, %"-&%43:1@@-*' Y

JUL 10 199g CHAPTER PH0EPUTT

COURT
NETX.

DEBTOR

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 19 OF WELLS FARGO BANK

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 19
of Wells Fargo Bank filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 19 of

Wells Fargo Bank is dlsallowed

/f\
Signed this the(( day oﬁ,/z /X 1998. : :

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1



[ (‘)
gltf
R T AT Ty COURY
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURTﬂST&%:wAI"'M'J
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

Jiu 9 857 M3

IN RE:

$
§
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. EOD P case vo. s g T
JUL 101098 §  CHAPTER 7 DEPUTY e T 15
§

DEBTOR

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 20 OF CENTRAL FINANCIAL
CONTROL

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 20
of Central Financial Control filed by Trustee. The Court having
reviewed the pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the
opinion the Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is
accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 20 of
Central Financial Control is disallowed.

-
Signed this thel

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1

M



FrLoy
US BANTE TN (UK
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURRBSTEr: Liw: 67 OF T4
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

it 3 85743

IN RE: -
EOD;
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. § CASE NO. 96ﬁ&%i93 s(§§&§EL
q CHAPTER 7 b OEPUT Yo
DEBTOR JUL101 @3

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 21 OF WELLS FARGO BANK

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 21
of Wells Fargo Bank filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
_pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 21 of

U,}f 1998. |
/ﬂyﬁ.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

Wells Fargo Bank is dlsallowed

Signed this theg day oﬁ;(/

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1

50



/‘\,

)

Us aHfli;?§¥hf {UYRY
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY C@u§¥gﬁt“;ﬂm{%iV
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: EQD Ju 9 85749
S

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. JUL 180 199&2sE no. 0%‘#4‘319@@
§  CHAPTER'FEAUTY - IR

DEBTOR §

o

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 27 OF TU ELECTRIC

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 27
Oof TU Electric filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading,'and heard argument of counsel 1is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 27 of

TU Electric is allowed in the amount of $1,812.78.

, ,///
Signed this thegimday of J U \//67"1998. : :

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1




)

UL Bamy L
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY coﬁﬁﬁ#mvﬁﬂ?ﬁ“
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION
i3 8574

RS
[ r)./

IN RE:

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. EE()[Q ~ CASE N00Y9§Wﬁ3193 ACIEN
JUL10 @93 CHAPTER

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 29 OF MIRUS

DEBTOR

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 29
of Mirus filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the pleading,
and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the Objection is

well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 29 of

Mirus is allowed in the amount//j $2,976.88.
Ve
Signed this theg?_ day of;/LL/LAi 1998.

WLy

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1

o



, )

TREL

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COWREtxs (. iii~ ol 1y

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS T
SHERMAN DIVISION

b9 858 ki

)
EOD s

§ CASE NO. 96+43193nSy++

JUL 10 1998 CHAPTER B DEPUTY ... N3
s

IN RE:
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC.
DEBTOR

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 30 OF JUDY AND DON BUSH

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 30
of Judy and Don Bush filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed
the pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the

Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 30 of

o L

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

Judy and Don Bush is dlsallowed

L o on
Signed this the:  day ofv/"j ,

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1



US E«d‘“;;v-‘ : :H;"H:' i un
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURFE «ii it 177 0% -
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION !
i S 85 ill'9s

IN RE: E@
§6W3193-S@@

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. CASE NO.

JUL 1 @1998 CHAPTER B9 DEFUTY

DEBTOR
ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 31 OF NATIONSBANK

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 29
of Nationsbank filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 31 of

Nationsbank is disallowed.

pu
Signed this the day of\ f% 1998. 7 5 :

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COUR®STERi U i (&7
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: EO@

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. CASE NO. 95%43193%8¢¥L
JUL10D98 cox et} 93-S CRE
S

it 9 8 se Ml 9

PTER 7
DEBTOR

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 34 OF IRS

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 34
of IRS filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the pleading,
and heard arqgument of counsel is of the opinion the Objection is
well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 34 of

IRS is disallowed.
(th ~
Signed this the’  day o

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1




Cl’

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CQURT&L“
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION 0y
I 3 3 sg A '30

IN RE . EO@
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. S CASE NO. cg@¢4319§;§<§g§55
JUL 101898 CHAPTERYFEFVTY =™

§

DEBTOR
ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 36 OF WES ADHESIVES, INC.

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 36
of Wes Adhesives, Inc. filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed
the pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 36 of

Wes Adhesives, Inc. 1s dlsall

owed,.
Signed this theq day oi;f/ §UX1998 d’/‘1:;<i~2¢91

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1




FiEy
US EAHY -j':xjg‘f(_ I
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURTEASTEmiiic: ir: 0t ry
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: EO@
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. JUL 105998 CASE NO. 96 [3‘193 s@g«é
§ ey

CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR

Py,

3 Bss iy

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 37 OF B & H ELECTRICAL

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 37
of B & H Electrical filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading;'and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 37 of

Yy

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

B & H Electical is dlsallowed
Tl

Signed this the ~ day of

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1

DR



- O

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: EODg

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC.

38 sgpg

CASE NO. 96—4319%3 EAk L2 Lo

JUL 10 19@ CHAPTER 7 PUTY S
§

DEBTOR

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 40 OF IRS

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 40
of IRS filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the pleading,
and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the Objection is
well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 40 of

IRS is disallowed.
/l/\ \ / 6
A

Yy ( j -
Signed this the (\7_ day of 1908, :

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

-

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1



-~

T )

us -'36“'

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY @bU?T
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHE { 10
RMAN DIVISION B 9 8 5o M ag

o - EOD

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. JUL']01398 CASE N@»m9§7g;193ms
CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR §

ORDER_ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 41 OF GTE SOUTHWEST, INC.

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 41
0of GTE Southwest, Inc. ("GTE") filed by Trustee. The Court having
reviewed the pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the
opinion the Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is
accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 41 of

GTE is allowed in the amount of 0 00.

Signed this the@i\ day ofJ LUUA 1998. ﬂ :: i

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER _ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1




y

g

UL EANTAL _‘

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT:: i (7 v iy
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION '

IN RE: gOD

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. SE NO, %8’3431' 3=
’ JUL § 0 9@ apreretErury .. M%

DEBTOR

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 43 QF RYDER SHARED RIDE
SERVICES

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 43
of Ryder Shared Ride Services filed by Trustee. The Court having
reviewed the pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the
opinion the Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is

accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 43 of

Ko

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

Ryder Shared Ride Serv1ces is d//allowed

Juﬂcylm

Signed this the ) day of

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1

5~
T



gy [‘}

A

FILED
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT £/ HKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXABAS T TISTRICT OF X

SHERMAN DIVISION
1998 106 -5 P12 29

IN RE: EOD§
S L ERE, W LARU
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. S casE No. 9gma3tesdUTICY

AUG 05 19%8 CHAPTER '{;‘(____\QECEPUTY

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 51 OF POWER LIFT CORP.

DEBTOR

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 51
of Power Lift Corp. filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 51 of

pPower Lift Corp. is allowed at $0.00.

signed this theg:t_f\day of@_fiﬁu 998.

Lt

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1




i)

SUHART

3
T B

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY ‘bg'emm
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION -

Ju 9 8s9ki'y

. §
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. EODg CASE NOCLFQZG".-‘@&’%

JUL 101988  cuapTerOZPUTI S
§

IN RE:

DEBTOR

ORDER _ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 55 OF WELLS FARGO BANK

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 55
of Wells Fargo Bank filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 55 of

| -

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

4

.U’\

Wells Fargo Bank is disallowed.
Signed this thed  day of:r/

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1




)

tEn
BS 86lEr 170y COURT
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CD@Rmﬁku1mn§z?%£
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION
Ju 9 859 i 'S8

IN RE:

MID-AMERICA MAILING INC. CASE N Ce A431§3u€§g;£5
' JuL 1 [151998 CASE Ny getn2123 R

DEBTOR

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 58 OF NORWEST

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 58
of Norwest filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 58 of

Norwest is disallowed.

Signed this the gmﬂday of" ii“U%/1998 :

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1

/¢3



FILED
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT.S. EANK \HUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS E‘J'wl M»T“FTCET”

SHERMAN DIVISION
% A5 -5 P 12 29

IN RE: E Ob
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. CASE NO. 9§545193-8"(RUPTCY

DEBTOR AUG 059998 SRR T o peputy

ORDER _ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 65 OF E.A. TILLHILL

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 65
of E.A. Tannahill filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 65 of

E.A. Tannahill is allowed as an unsecured claim.

Signed this the5_ day ofai%,e—fw%.

Dot #_hsa

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT[ ¢ B.,f ILED
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS [ar:rr .- of COURT
SHERMAN DIVISION CSILTUCTOF T

IN RE: 9% 15 -5 P12 29

s
s
EOD §  CASE NO. 96hBE93=SANGRUPICY
MG 05 1998 cHAPTER 7 -
DEBTOR :
: S Peputy

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 67 OF E.A. TILLHILL

MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC.

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 67
of E.A. Tannahill filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 67 of

E.A. Tannahill is allowed as an unsecured claim.

Signed this theS__ day OMﬁQQB. M

STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM - Page 1




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

§
S To e -
MID-AMERICA MAILING, INC. EOD; CASE NO. 96-43193=g ~~ - iUPICY

DEBTOR AlG 05 19§8 PR ]

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM NUMBER 69 OF E.A. TILLHILL

CAME ON to be heard this day the Objection to Claim Number 69
of E.A. Tannahill filed by Trustee. The Court having reviewed the
pleading, and heard argument of counsel is of the opinion the
Objection is well founded and should be granted. It is accordingly;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the Proof of Claim Number 69 of

E.A. Tannahill is allowed as an unsecured claim.

Signed this thefiL day of(1&14%4§(998.

UNITED STATES B RUPTCY JUDGE
DONALD R. SHARP

ORDER ON OBJECTION TOQ CLAIM - Page 1




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
MIDAMERICA MAILING, INC,, ) CASE NO. 96-43193-DRS
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report
of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection thereto is filed and served on the trustee

and on the U.S. Trustee.

1. Balance on Hand $46,312.47
ii. Administrative Expenses to be paid 19,420.25
iii.  Priority Claims to be paid 26,892.71
iv. Secured Claims to be paid 0.00
V. Unsecured Claims to be paid 0.00
vi.  Miscellaneous distributions to be paid 0.00
vii.  Total Distributions to be made $46.312.47
viii.  Zero Balance $ 0.00

Dated: /a//m/qq

Joyce gm Trustee
12900 Preston Road, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033




Printed: 10/29/99 05:30 PM

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: JOYCE LINDAUER (631680)

Case: 96-43193 MIDAMERICA MAILING, INC.

Page: 1

Case Balance:  $46,312.47 Total Proposed Payment:  $46,312.47 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim # Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
11  Firestone Financial Corp. Secured 79,310.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,312.47
15  General Motors Acceptance Secured 4,285.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,312.47
Corp.
18  Graphic Arts Equipment Secured 5,424.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,312.47
31 NationsBank Secured 18,855.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,312.47
34 Internal Revenue Service Secured 114,993.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,312.47
52  Southwestern Bell Telephone  Secured 922.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,312.47
Co.
62 Internal Revenue Service Secured 114,993.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,312.47
70 E.A. Tannehill Secured 12,022.74 12,022.74 12,023.23 -0.49 -0.49 46,312.96
65 E.A.TANNEHILL Secured 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,312.96
40 Internal Revenue Service Secured 114,993.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,312.96
JOYCE LINDAUER Admin Ch. 7 14,433.37 14,433.37 0.00 14,433.37 14,433.37 31,879.59
FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7)
JOYCE LINDAUER Admin Ch. 7 736.88 736.88 0.00 736.88 736.88 31,142.71
EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7)
ERIC LIEPINS Admin Ch. 7 6,547.50 6,547.50 6,547.50 0.00 0.00 31,142.71
FEES-TRUSTEE'S ATTY (CH7)
ERIC LIEPINS Admin Ch. 7 36.41 36.41 36.41 0.00 0.00 31,142.71
EXP.-TRUSTEE'S ATTY (CH7)
DON FLUSCHE Admin Ch. 7 12,326.61 12,326.61 12,326.61 0.00 0.00 31,142.71
EXP.-AUCTIONEER
DON FLUSCHE Admin Ch. 7 10,070.00 10,070.00 10,070.00 0.00 0.00 31,142.71
FEES-AUCTIONEER
United States Trustee Admin Ch. 11 4,250.00 4,250.00 0.00 4,250.00 4,250.00 26,892.71
FEES-TRUSTEE (CH11)
ARTHUR UNGERMAN Admin Ch. 11 6,086.50 6,086.50 6,086.50 0.00 0.00 26,892.71
FEES-DEBTOR'S ATTY (CH11)
51  Pow'r Lift Corp. Priority 2,468.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,892.71
69 E.A. Tannahil Priority 41,999.99 41,999.00 41,999.00 0.00 0.00 26,892.71
# AMERICAN AIRLINES Priority 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 26,892.71
58 NORWEST Priority 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,892.71
23 City of Carrollton Priority 7,447.64 7.447.64 0.00 7,447.64 1,044.60 25,848,111
28  Carrolliton/Farmers Branch Priority 15,760.68 15,760.68 0.00 15,760.68 2,210.57 23,637.54
ISD
32 County of Denton Priority 648.57 648.57 0.00 648.57 90.97 23,546.57

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 10/29/99 05:30 PM Page: 2
Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: JOYCE LINDAUER (631680)
Case: 96-43193 MIDAMERICA MAILING, INC.
Case Balance:  $46,312.47 Total Proposed Payment:  $46,312.47 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed  Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds

33 County of Denton Priority 600.53 600.53 0.00 600.53 84.23 23,462.34

34  Internal Revenue Service Priority 86,458.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,462.34

35 Texas Comptrolier of Public Priority 16,997.19 16,997.19 0.00 16,997.19 2,384.01 21,078.33

Accounts

40 Internal Revenue Service Priority 88,859.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,078.33

62 Internal Revenue Service Priority 82,812.49 82,812.49 0.00 82,812.49 11,615.18 9,463.15

63 Internal Revenue Service Priority 42,154.78 42,154.78 0.00 42,154.78 5,912.58 3,550.57

64  Texas Comptroller of Public Priority 3,446.92 3,446.92 0.00 3,446.92 483.46 3,067.11

Accounts
71 Texas Workforce Priority 2,615.27 261527 0.00 2,615.27 366.81 2,700.30
Commission

72 County of Dallas Priority 3,338.33 3,338.33 0.00 3,338.33 468.23 2,232.07

73  City of Dallas/DISD Priority 15,913.90 15,913.90 0.00 15,913.90 2,232.07 0.00

16  AT&T Credit Corporation Priority 820.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

43  Ryder Shared Services Priority 6,679.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Center
#  Bradford Management Co. of  Priority 0.00 44,797.33 44,797.33 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dallas, Inc.

16 AT &T Credit Corporation Priority 820.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
# E. A Tannahill Priority 12,023.23 12,023.23 12,023.23 0.00 0.00 0.00
# NORWEST Priority 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
#  Pow'r Lift Corporation Priority 2,468.83 2,468.83 2,468.83 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 Millet the Printer, Inc. Unsecured 4,675.00 4,675.00 0.00 4,675.00 0.00 0.00
2 Bowe Systec Unsecured 890.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3  Mountainwest Financial Corp.  Unsecured 1,401.64 1,401.64 0.00 1,401.64 0.00 0.00
4  Data Dallas Corporation Unsecured 2,368.37 2,368.37 0.00 2,368.37 0.00 0.00
5 Webster & Sons Unsecured 8,242.59 8,242.59 0.00 8,242.59 0.00 0.00
6 Dallas Plastic Card Co. Unsecured 1,747.84 1,747.84 0.00 1,747.84 0.00 0.00
7  Goelzer Industries Unsecured 858.80 858.80 0.00 858.80 0.00 0.00
8 Interscience Unsecured 24,492.89 21,278.00 0.00 21,278.00 0.00 0.00
9  Norwest/Mark of Distinction Unsecured 21,565.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10  Meteor Couriers, Inc. Unsecured 3,058.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Ryder Unsecured 2,540.27 2,540.27 0.00 2,540.27 0.00 0.00

13 WD Crest Freight Service Unsecured 10,250.50 10,250.50 0.00 10,250.50 0.00 0.00

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 10/29/99 05:30 PM Page: 3
Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: JOYCE LINDAUER (631680)
Case: 96-43193 MIDAMERICA MAILING, INC.
Case Balance:  $46,312.47 Total Proposed Payment:  $46,312.47 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds

14 Southwestern Bell Unsecured 892.10 892.10 0.00 892.10 0.00 0.00
16 AT&T Credit Corporation Unsecured 11,227.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 24 Hour, Inc. Unsecured 280.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Unsecured 47,880.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20  Central Financial Control Unsecured 218,315.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Unsecured 46,182.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22 Storage Technology Corp. Unsecured 43,261.25 43,261.25 0.00 43,261.25 0.00 0.00
24  American Express Travel Unsecured 2,472.65 2,472.65 0.00 2,472.65 0.00 0.00

Related Services
25  Ryder Shared Services Unsecured 2,540.27 2,540.27 0.00 2,540.27 0.00 0.00

Center
26  CH Robinson Unsecured 2,133.00 2,133.00 0.00 2,133.00 0.00 0.00
27  TU Electric Unsecured 4,630.97 1,812.78 0.00 1,812.78 0.00 0.00
29  Mirus Unsecured 4,560.17 2,976.88 0.00 2,976.88 0.00 0.00
30 Don & Judy Bush Unsecured 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 Internal Revenue Service Unsecured 12,777.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 WES Adhesives, Inc. Unsecured 2,587.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
37 B&H Electric Unsecured 9,222.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
38  Aeonics, Inc. Unsecured 40.44 40.44 0.00 4044 0.00 0.00
39 StorageTek Financial Unsecured 1,067.50 1,067.50 0.00 1,067.50 0.00 0.00

Services Corp.
40 Internal Revenue Service Unsecured 13,226.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
41  GTE Southwest, Inc. Unsecured 1,398.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
42  United States Postal Service Unsecured 10,350.00 10,350.00 0.00 10,350.00 0.00 0.00
44 Mail Mart Unsecured 225.00 225.00 0.00 225.00 0.00 0.00
45  Bell & Howell Unsecured 719.39 719.39 0.00 719.39 0.00 0.00
46 B&H Electric Unsecured 0,222.96 9,222.96 0.00 9,222.96 0.00 0.00
47 24 Hour, Inc. Unsecured 280.37 280.37 0.00 280.37 0.00 0.00
48  Griffin Mechanical Unsecured 280.37 280.37 0.00 280.37 0.00 0.00
49  Rusco Shipping Supply Co. Unsecured 3,706.60 3,706.60 0.00 3,706.60 0.00 0.00
50 Bowe Systec Unsecured 890.81 890.81 0.00 890.81 0.00 0.00
53 PIA Unsecured 750.00 750.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00
54  Meteor Couriers, Inc. Unsecured 3,058.40 3,058.40 0.00 3,058.40 0.00 0.00
55  Wells Fargo Business Direct Unsecured 49,809.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Division

(") Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 10/29/99 05:30 PM Page: 4
Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: JOYCE LINDAUER (631680)
Case: 96-43193 MIDAMERICA MAILING, INC.
Case Balance:  $46,312.47 Total Proposed Payment:  $46,312.47 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed  Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
56  Wells Fargo Business Direct Unsecured 47,283.55 47,283.55 0.00 47,283.55 0.00 0.00
Division
57  Wes Adhesives, Inc. Unsecured 2,587.18 2,587.18 0.00 2,587.18 0.00 0.00
59  Kroney Silverman Mincey Unsecured 837.00 837.00 0.00 837.00 0.00 0.00
60 Bradford Management Co. of  Unsecured 79,452.00 79,452.00 0.00 79,452.00 0.00 0.00
Dallas, Inc.
61 Datamax Leasing Unsecured 9,417.93 9,417.93 0.00 9,417.93 0.00 0.00
62 Intemal Revenue Service Unsecured 9,539.50 9,539.50 0.00 9,539.50 0.00 0.00
65 E.A. Tannahil Unsecured 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00
66 E.A. Tannahill Unsecured 25,999.00 25,999.00 0.00 25,999.00 0.00 0.00
67 E. A. Tannahill Unsecured 5,500.00 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 0.00 0.00
68 E. A. Tannahill Unsecured 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00
Total for Case 96-43193 ; $1,978,310.51  $831,194.64  $189,378.64  $641,816.00 $46,312.47 $0.00
CASE SUMMARY

Amount Amount Paid Proposed

Filed Allowed to Date Payment

Total Administrative Claims : $54,487.27 $54 487.27 $35,067.02 $19,420.25

Total Priority Claims :  $481,334.45 $334,024.69  $142,288.39 $26,892.71

Total Secured Claims : $565,800.28 $12,022.74 $12,023.23 $-0.49

Total Unsecured Claims : $876,688.51 $430,659.94 $0.00 $0.00

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

MIDAMERICA MAILING, INC., CASE NO. 96-43193-DRS

(CHAPTER 7)

N N N e N

DEBTOR,

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT,
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee having filed an Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses, and the Trustee having filed
a Final Report and Report of Proposed Distribution, after hearing and due consideration, it is hereby:
ORDERED that the Trustee’s Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the Trustee, Joyce W. Lindauer, is hereby authorized to make the payments set forth therein,

DATED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



